
s

*

4
Y

)

AuSia877
...

j
lieutron Products. Inc.
ATTil: Mr. Marvin Turkanis

Vice President
22301 Mt. Ephraim Road, Box 68
Dickerson, Maryland 20753

Gentlemen:

Subject: Inspection 77-01

This refers to the inspection conducted by Mr. B. O'fleill of this office
on August 5,1977, at the Chester County Hospital. West Chester, Pennsyl-
vania, of activities authorized by flRC General License, and to the
discussions of our findings held by Mr. O'Neill with Mr. J. Fogle of
your staff at the conclusion of the inspection.

4

: The inspection was an exaraination of activities conducted under your NRC
! General License as they relate to compliance with the NRC's Regulation
i 10 CFR 150 " Exemptions and Continued Regulatory Authority in Agreement
i States under Section 274." The inspection consisted of selective examina-

tions of procedures, interviews with personnel, measurements made by the'

inspector, and observations by the inspector.

Within the scope of this inspection, no items of noncompliance were
observed.

iIn accordance with S., tion 2.790 of the NRC's " Rules of Practice", Part
i2 Title 10 Code of federal Regulations, a copy of this letter will be

placed in the Public Document Room.

No reply to this letter is required; however, should you have any
questions cencerning this inspection, we will be pleased to discuss them
with you.

Sincerely,
.

:

Robert O. McClintock, Chief
Materials Radioloaical Protection
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Asa a sutsvinc Atsos No. 77-020 000 .as I

..

A Antit S Or *.ICI NstT ts). VLNDo!.($)
stusor u,> on ernt a oncatinzAttoN<ss A tomic Er.er gy of Canada Lirti t ed
miloftTINo

crutr. AL s''vi cT or stroar Ir- roperiv etarked source and source draver
DAf t Ut' INir1AL NurlT1CArioN Dart (s) or PAar 28 atPoRits),(5 DAr & sUrrLt.U NT)

tas nova r.t. cont 12/5/77 i i i ,
_

r ActuT rots: INvot.vro. Hof fman and Birtningham and Associates
40 Clav Street

Tiffin. Ohio 44883

.

ktstONslDLr IT. DaCAN11ArloN(5)

trAn I s urromisvr - : Fr& M51 1 51 RCI ROI_ _ _

It ACTION 5 - CHECK OR PROVIDE DATA t.$ APPROPRlATE |.

usr oruta Nac ornets INromuro
,

i'" "" '" "
iDtsevssto wiru tumArout attuar u nroutsto

DATE! X (fNDER FAr.r sit X *

mtQttt3T 11 Ant ron ADDIT 1oNAL 1Nro? . Inquiar? -

DATK atCIJVED: X X

ratss act.tAstm X martc non' X
-

arvit e.to ron rotur AL Af o* t uc stson txvesticArsow y ,.,DATit X *

Taaksrrat.o to orstra nac ornert X" rwrocct aut? X *-*

st LLtTiN essurtn No. X comartTn*c Action TAxrN? X,

Dart or cLostovrs camcuLat inutot Xyo

cLostour u . son: Transferred to Office of State Prottams. ,

at stroar wuusrats ;,c.,,e from H. J. Hoe to V. 1., Fisher dated January 25, 1975

DAf t or FINAL REYlCW & DistalDVrloN
cxooss

ADDITION AL COMMENrst
'-

*- Transferred to of fice of Sta te Programs f or ac tion. See enclosed meco from
from L. J. Cunniusham to C. Vayne Kerr dated Feb. 3, 1978.,

** 10 recomended the State of Maryland investigate the operations of Neutron j
( Use oslar nic of|sa,m if n fdstianal spec ss u..guur.I)

,

Products, Inc. since several potential items of noncompliance were identified
during IE's Part 21 review. See page 3 of the enclor Jan. 25,1976 memo to
W. L. Fisher from H. J. Hoe regarding potentia! items of noncompliance.
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Dece=ber 3,,1977

Mr. L cst Volgenau, Director,
Office of Inspection & Inforcecent.
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Concission.
WASHINCTON, D.C.
U.S.A. 20555

Dear Mr. Volgenau:

10 CTR 21 NOTITICATION --
-

TELETHERAPT UNIT SOURCE AND SOURCE DRAVER
NON-COM. PLIANT COMPONENTS

.

In accordance with the requircoents of 10 CTR 21.21, we -

have to advise you of an incident vbich has occurred in the
State of Ohio. The incident, as reported, involved the use
of non-co= pliant co=ponents during source replenishment oper- i
atiens which were conducted on a Theratron C-11 teletherapy f
unit. !.

,

.]

The identity of the equipment, and evidence of non- pcc:P11ance are as follovst i
.t

1. Inforeant c
-

tEric F. Ridout, J
Product Licensing Officer, 0

Atomic Energy of Canada Licited.
1

r

Commercial Products, :I;
P.O. Box 6300,

1Postal Station " .7 ' ' , i
OTTAVA, Ontario, CANADA
K2A 3V3 i

2,

-QL@[dUNNdNMb/Ietit'n6eSYt fud Lic ess'ee ' of M'eord .:I A M d'* bI'd - - ---
-- -

.
- --

- ~ . -
~ -~

AECL-CP Model Theratron C-II. Serial No. 4 2
Licensee of Record is Hofftan and Bircingha:
and Associates. . , .

.

- 2. . .
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J. l' C}a: tteet,'

~ I I } 1.*. , Ch10, l.b.A. $ Ebb).

A.-dfoactivite Lentent of Iscilit;
C u r r e'p t l y u ri i n o w n . It it b e l i e v t- d t i. 9 t thit ip-
Lent has nov been relocated in Buen. A i r t t. ,
A r r. c n t i n a .

,

,

b. Tacility Use 1--

Teletherapy treatment of hu=ans.
6. 7el e t he ra py Eoulpeent Manufacturer,

Atonic Energy of Canada Limited,
Concercial Products.P.O. Box 6300,
Postal Station "J",
OTTAVA, Ontario, CANADA
K2A 3W3

7. Nature of Non-Coupl$ance

AECL-CP undertcok to provide a Model F-131 transfer
and shipping flask to General Electric Company, (our ,

Repres en ta tives in the USA), Ifedical Systems Division.
Brooklyn Beights, Ohio, 4431. The flask was used to

'

remove an active radiation source with source drawer
f rom Hod el Theratron C-II Serial No. 4, sited at thislocation. The radiation source in flask was shipped
to AECL-CP in Ottava for disposal.

On examination of the source and draver in our hotcells, evAdence was discovered which leads us to
strongly suspect that a non-co: pliant condition
has been in existence on this equipment from early
1973 up to the time of source removal by
General Electric (Richard Hiller, Service Technician,
CE. Toledo office) in September, 1977.

The AECL-CP bot cell laboratory supervisot's reportincludes the following data;
(a) The radiation source was not properly identified

with the tanufacturer's nace or symbol.
(b) The source serial number (engraved on surface of

source capsule) was recorded as T-4247.
(c) Source contained activity, as of August, 1977,was approxt=ately 1200 curies of Cobalt 60.

.

. . ' ' ' . . . . . -
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.

u t a n t u r. .hicle:ng te yonents at all. |j
| 1

| (c) Ihe c r a f, n of Ihe radsation t rutt e a r. c cource
i drawer cannot be established from cather of
j these cocpenents. The source drawer resceb)<* , 5
! an AECL-CP standard t u u r.s t e n shieldet source
j holder des,1gn, but the engraved identificatloc

norcally present on these drawers has been
deliberately erased.

,

(f) This source and drawer vere not installed in
I this equipment by AECL-CP. The identity of

.

j the installer is not known.
*

1

It is assumed that this source and drawer i
assembly was instnlled around March, 1973.
Tron the facts available to us, we esticate |-
that the contained activity at the time of I
installation was approximately 2150 curies ,'
of Cobalt 60.

Our PQA radiation survey records indicate tha t e'
the maximum radiation capacity of Theratron C- . , _

II, Serial );o. 4 is =28 Rom (ICRU) utilizing *>
"

an AECL-CP standard tungsten draver or =43 Rem

:f
.

(ICRU) utilizing an AECL-CP optional uranium
drawer. T

4,
*: k..Using our nominal source content-to-output i-

ratio of 67 curies of Cobalt 60/ Rem (ICRU) (
then the capacity outputs'specified above 2 "J.

tranelate to 1876 curies of Cobalt 60 and D
2881 curies of Cobalt 60 restectively. We ,Ji

therefore conclude that, since an incorrectly $t
marked tungsten drawer was evidently used to SM '

contain this source fro = the time of instal- f.N
lation in 1973, then the sourcebead may have
been used in an overloeded condition (in
terms of head leakage) for up to one year of
its useful life, i

8- S yree of InformationS

AECL-CP hot cell supervisor's report, dated *

30 1;o v e c h e r , 1977, and P.Q.A. radiation head
survey recordt.

4. . .
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ff= r J a z.1 A t. t ! o n :o 1. .:v e n r 1. , .. r ? , c: : :. ' :.

bone required by informant; 11.1: c a s. c 16 ur j

U S ilE C jurisdiction and i s, rubje'.: to i tet 12 |

c o n f i r c.i t i o n of the factt- p r e t. v *: t e d .

The :ource and drawer under c o n r. i d e ra t a o r. h 4. r

been impounded by AECL-CF pending the result
,

:
- of the U S tiP.C in v e s t i g a t i on and i,et:ce of r t l e .- t t-

for disposal. |
.

l

|

Tours truly,*
.. .

'

C
(. . A 4-

E.T. Ridout,
Product Licensing Officer,

ICS Troduct Quality Assurance.

ec. Mr. James M. Howard, II,
CEC, Hilvaukee, k'i s c o n s i n

.
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